

No. 220145, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF DELAWARE,
Plaintiff,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Defendants.

On Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MONEYGRAM PAYMENT SYSTEMS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF THE MOVANT**

MICHAEL RATO
Counsel of Record
MCELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY
& CARPENTER, LLP
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue
Morristown, New Jersey 07962
(973) 425-8661
mrato@mdmc-law.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
MoneyGram Payment
Systems, Inc.*

July 6, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER THIS INTERSTATE DISPUTE	7
A. The Seriousness and Dignity of the Disputing States’ Interests Warrant the Exercise of Jurisdiction.....	7
B. There is No Alternative Forum that Can Provide Complete Relief.....	9
II. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT THE EXERCISE OF THE COURT’S ORIGINAL JURISDICTION.....	11
A. This Case Presents a Primarily Legal Dispute Between States Within the Court’s Core Competency.....	11
B. The Proliferation and Expansion of Escheat Laws Warrants Additional Guidance from This Court	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas v. Texas</i> , 346 U.S. 368 (1953).....	9
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	7, 11
<i>In re State of New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921).....	9
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)	9
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930).....	12
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	7, 11
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	7, 9
<i>N.J. Retail Merchants' Ass'n. v. Sidamon- Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923).....	9
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chem. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	8
<i>Standard Oil v. New Jersey</i> , 341 U.S. 428 (1951).....	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 501 U.S. 1248 (1991).....	12
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	10, 13, 15, 16
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	8
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	9, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	10
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. §§ 2501, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4
12 U.S.C. § 2503	3, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1251	7, 9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 1203	2
Mass. Act of Aug. 3, 2011, Ch. 90, § 6 (Aug. 3, 2011)	13
Penn. Act of Jul. 10, 2014, P.L. 1053, No. 126 (July 10, 2014).....	13
Wash. Rev. Stat. § 63.29.010	14
Wash. Rev. Stat. § 63.29.030	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Mot. for Leave to File a Bill of Complaint, <i>Texas v. Delaware</i> , S. Ct. Docket No. 22O146 (filed Jun. 9, 2016)	3, 4, 6
Order Staying Case (Dkt. No. 12), <i>Wisconsin Dep't. of Rev. v. Gregor</i> , Case No. 3:16-cv-00281-wmc (W.D. Wis. Jun. 21, 2016).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Comment, Unif. Unclaimed Prop. Act. § 4 (1981).....	3-4
D. Lindholm & F. Hogroian, <i>The Best and Worst of State Unclaimed Property Laws</i> , Council on State Taxation (Oct. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.cost.org/Work Area/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=85349 (last visited June 30, 2016)	13
Delaware Department of Finance, <i>Escheat Handbook</i> (2015 ed.) <i>available at</i> https://www.delaware.findyourunclaimed property.com/docs/Revhandbook15.pdf (last visited June 27, 2016)	14
Note, <i>Inequitable Escheat? Reflecting on Unclaimed Property Law and the Supreme Court's Interstate Escheat Framework</i> , 74 Ohio St. L.J. 515 (2013) ..	13
Note, <i>The Origins and Development of Modern Escheat</i> , 61 Colum. L. Review 1319 (1961).....	1
